

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TERRANCE ANTHONY FURLINE
Defendant-Appellee,

No. 158296

and

ALVIN BERNARD JENKINS, SR.
Defendant-Appellee.

No. 158298

L.C. Nos. 16-42043-FH; 16-42044-FH
COA Nos. 335906; 336203

BRIEF BY PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

D.J. HILSON
President
Prosecuting Attorneys
Association of Michigan

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief, Research, Training, and Appeals

TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN (P 24381)
Special Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
11TH Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Phone: (313) 224-5792
Detroit, MI 48226
313 224-5792

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities -ii-

Statement of the Question -1-

Statement of Facts and Proceedings -1-

Argument

I.

 Mutually exclusive defenses are not prejudicial per se, and severance should be granted only if there is a serious risk that a joint trial would 1) compromise a specific trial right of one of the defendants, or 2) prevent the jury from making a reliable judgment about guilt or innocence, cautionary instructions ordinarily being sufficient. Here the defenses were not mutually exclusive in any event, and no specific trial right of one of the defendant’s was compromised. The strong cautionary instructions given were adequate to guide the jury to a reliable judgment about guilt or innocence -2-

Introduction -2-

 A. Under *Zafiro* severance does not follow as a matter of law when mutually exclusive or irreconcilable defenses are alleged -3-

 B. The 7th Circuit’s decision, affirmed in *Zafiro*, is instructive that severance does not follow as a matter of law when mutually exclusive or irreconcilable defenses are alleged -7-

 C. *Hana* should be clarified to make clear that severance does not follow as a matter of law when mutually exclusive or irreconcilable defenses are alleged -9-

 D. The defenses here were not mutually exclusive, no specific trial right of one of the defendant’s was compromised, and the strong and repeated cautionary instructions given were adequate to guide the jury to a reliable judgment about guilt or innocence -16-

Relief -19-

Table of Authorities

Case	Page
Federal Cases	
Bruton v. United States, 391 U.S. 123, 88 S. Ct. 1620, 20 L. Ed. 2d 476 (1968)	8
United States v. Anderson, 783 F.3d 727 (CA 8, 2015)	14
United States v. Hill, 643 F.3d 807 (CA 11, 2011)	14
United States v. Martin, 777 F.3d 984 (CA 8, 2015)	14
United States v. Mietus, 237 F.3d 866 (CA 7, 2001)	15
United States v. Souffront, 338 F.3d 809 (CA 7, 2003)	15
United States v. Tootick, 952 F.2d 1078 (CA 9, 1991)	14
United States v. Zafiro, 945 F.2d 881 (CA 7,1991)	7, 8
Zafiro v. United States, 506 U.S. 534, 113 S. Ct. 933, 122 L. Ed. 2d 317 (1993)	2, 3, 7, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18
State Cases	
People v. Furline, 921 N.W.2d 538 (2019)	2
People v. Hana, 447 Mich. 325 (1994)	2, 3, 9, 13, 14

People v. Hurst,
396 Mich. 1 (1976) 9

Perez v. State,
373 P.3d 950 (Nev, 2011) 15

State v. Clark,
842 N.W.2d 151 (Neb, 2013) 15

State v. Foster,
839 N.W.2d 783 (Neb., 2013) 15

Court Rules

FRCP 8(b) 3

FRCP 14(a) 3

MCR 6.120 11

MCR 6.121 11

Other Authority

Scott Hamilton Dewey, *The Case of the Missing Holding: The Misreading of Zafiro v. United States, the Misreplication of Precedent, and the Misfiring of Judicial Process in Federal Jurisprudence on the Doctrine of Mutually Exclusive Defenses*,
41 VAL. U. L. REV. 149, 152–153, 267 (2006)16
